
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Monday, 15 June 2020 

 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2020 at 7.05 pm 
 
Enquiries to:  Jasmine Kassim 
Telephone:    0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
Email:   Jasmine.Kassim@lewisham.gov.uk 

 
Remote via Microsoft Team. 
Members of the public are welcome to observe the meeting via the Council’s website at 
www.lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Bill Brown Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee L 

Councillor Sakina Sheikh Vice Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Peter Bernards Chair of Housing Select Committee L 

Councillor Juliet Campbell Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

L 

Councillor Patrick Codd Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor Liam Curran Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Jim Mallory Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee L 

Councillor Joan Millbank Labour Group Representative L 

Councillor John Muldoon Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee Labour 
Co-op 

Councillor Luke Sorba Chair Children and Young People Select Committee L 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 10 

2.   Declarations of Interests 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report 
 

15 - 40 

4.   Key Decision Plan 
 

41 - 59 

5.   Decisions Made by Mayor on 10 June 2020 - open session 
 

60 - 63 

6.   Exclusion of the press and public 
 

64 

7.   Decisions Made by the Mayor on 10 June 2020 - closed session 
 

65 - 67 

8.   Decision by the Executive Director for Community Services on 12 June 
2020 
 

68 - 86 

   

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 

1. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the minutes of those parts of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel which were open to the press and public held on  
26 May 2020 be confirmed and signed. 
 
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Town Hall,  
Catford SE6 4RU  
 
15 June 2020 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel of 26 May 2020 which were opened to the press and 

public  

Minutes 
 

Date: 23 June 2020 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 26 May 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown, Sakina Sheikh, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Under Standing Order 
Councillors Carol Howard, Mark Ingleby, Jacq Pashoud, John Pashoud, and Sopie 
McGeevor. 
 
Presenting Officers 
Chief Executive, Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration & Environment, Head of 
Highways & Transport, Transport Policy and Development Manager, and Head of 
Business and Committees. 
 
No apologies for absence was received. 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 May 2020 be confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The meeting noted personal interests declared by Councillor Joan Millbank as 
follows: 
(a) Item 3 – the Covid-19 report – declared that she is associated with 

Lewisham local collaborative;  

(b) Item 5 – report on the key decisions – declared that she is a Trustee of the 

New Crossgate Trust. 

 
3. Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response 

 
The Panel received a report introduced by the Chief Executive about the Council’s 
response to the COVID-19 outbreak, and expressed an appreciation to the 
workforce and Members for embracing the “One Council” approach adopted by 
Lewisham. 
 
In response to question during the presentation of the report, the Chief Executive 
gave an assurance to the Panel that the efforts employed to address the crisis 
were consistent with aspects of Council’s corporate priorities about the protection 
of the health and wellbeing of residents, particularly the most vulnerable.  
However, the easing of the lockdown could be challenging due to concerns that 
surges of infections that might occur.  The Chief Executive stated that the scale 
and pace of the work had been unprecedented but the benefits from lessons learnt 
in the last few weeks, and those to be developed would be captured to harness 

Public Document Pack

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

and showcase the Council’s resilience in working with its partners to deliver to 
residents. 
 
The Panel noted the report, and welcomed information that the Council was also 
contributing to the wider London arrangements by learning and sharing 
experiences with other local authorities, with a view to enhance its resilience to 
sustain capacity for timely delivery and response. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Bill Brown, expressed a concern about the lack of clarity of 
funds to be reimbursed by the government in light of its promise that councils 
should provide whatever was necessary to support local people during the Covid-
19 crisis.  The concern expressed by the Chair was echoed by other Members of 
the Panel, including Councillor Jim Mallory, Chair of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee, who stated that he had no question at th
[...]
signed on patrols 
informed that the majority of people were behaving well, and self-distancing 
appropriately.  However, since the rules became relaxed, there had been 
reports of people gathering during unsocial hours and doing inappropriate 
things.  In the last eight weeks, some enforcement staff were attacked and 
abused in parks, and the police and relevant Cabinet Member were briefed 
about the incidents.  Notwithstanding that, the police and Council were 
focusing on a community-based approach as opposed to enforcement, with 
a view to remind and encourage members of the public to apply self-
discipline when using parks and open spaces. 
 
Specific to a concern by Councillor John Paschoud, the Officers stated that 
the Council was aware of the risks around the lake in Beckenham Place 
Park, particularly during the summer months.  Thus, steps had been taken 
to increase staff patrols in the area.  It was confirmed that breaches and 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

4 

breakages to fencing in and around Beckenham Place Park were corrected 
in a timely fashion, and signage directions had been updated as part of 
safety measures implemented by the Council. 
 

7. Shielding List 
The Panel was advised that the Council was receiving daily updates from 
the National Health Services (NHS) and local General Practitioners (GP) 
about clinically vulnerable residents on the shielding list.  It was stated the 
majority of those on the list had been contacted.  However, it would be 
difficult to maintain currency of data because of shifts in individuals’ needs 
over time.  Notwithstanding that, the Council’s outreached engagement 
team would continue to undertake routine follow-up phone calls to residents 
to offer advice.  Adjustments would be made to care support packages 
where appropriate.  Those residents who no longer required the support 
would be removed from the list. 
 

8. Public awareness of free Covid-19 Hubs in Lewisham 
It was stated that the free Covid-19 hubs erecte
[...]
age of support 
for Lewisham’s workforce and partners, the Council would be playing a key 
role in a Mental Health Prevention summit organised by the National Health 
Services to take place on 2 June 2020.  A key outcome planned for the 
upcoming summit would be a 12-months targeted programme of prevention 
aimed at people experiencing the impact of Covid-19 on their mental 
wellbeing who have not had a need to access to such a service prior to the 
crisis.  Thus, it was likely that issues relating to the disproportionate impact 
of Covid-19 on Black and Minority Ethnic communities, the current rise in 
domestic violence, loss of jobs, uncertainty created by self-isolation and 
related matters would be addressed at the summit. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

6 

 

 Actions: To report back about the proposed 12-month 
programme that would be delivered at the summit that 
is to take place on 2 June 2020.  To provide information 
of number of reported cases of BAME individuals 
sanctioned in Lewisham as a result of Covid-19 
outbreak. 

 
4. Key Decision Plan 

 
Councillor Sakina Sheikh enquired whether it was possible for Members of the 
Panel to receive prior information in relation to “Learning Disability Services - 
Request for Specific Contract Extensions”.  Councillor Sheikh was of a view that 
the process would enable pre-scrutiny for comments and suggestions prior to a 
decision on the proposals. 
 
In response, the Head of Business and Committees stated that things had moved 
on since the publication of the agenda.  It was stated that the decision would no 
longer be made at a meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet, but by the Director of 
Community Services.  Thus, Members of the Overview and Business Panel would 
be required to undertake post-decision scrutiny of the decision. 
 

5. Decisions Made by Mayor on 13 May 2020 - open session 
 
RESOLVED that decisions by the Mayor and Cabinet on 13 May 2020 be noted. 
 

6. Decision by the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Environment on 15 May 2020 
 
The report relating to the implementation of temporary measures to support safer 
walking and cycling in response to the Covid-10 pandemic was introduced to the 
Panel by the Head of Highways and Transport. 
 
The Panel noted the report and welcomed measures to protect the safety of 
pedestrians, car users and cyclists on the roads.  It was recognise that there was a 
need to respond the challenges in order to provide a safe environment for 
residents 
 
The meeting noted questions and concerns expressed by Members, and 
responses to those by the Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and 
Environment, the Head of Highways, and the Transport Policy and Development 
Manager. 
 
The Chair of the Panel reminded the meeting that the consideration was a pre-
decision scrutiny of the decision to be taken by the Executive Director of Housing, 
Regeneration and Environment. 
 
1. Use of the common-place approach 

Councillor John Muldoon asked about the why the Council opted for the 
common-place approach as a channel when developing the measures, and 
about its robustness of being able to capture and interpret data.  In 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

7 

response the Officers advised the Panel that a secured procured contract 
with the provider meant that the approach had been tried and tested.  It was 
compatible with the Council’s highways databases.  Thus, it was sensible to 
use it as a platform to promote the urgency of the decision required to 
implement the temporary measures during the current crisis. 
 

2. Inadequate Scrutiny of decision to be made 
Whist appreciating the urgency of the decision required, Councillor Liam 
Curran stated that the fact remained that the time was insufficient to 
undertake effective scrutiny on the decision to be made.  The majority of 
Members present at the meeting shared a similar view to that of Councillor 
Curran.  Councillor Luke Sorba added that care should be taken not to set a 
precedent
[...]
stancing 
at queues would be managed effectively.  However, measures relating to 
key corridors were associated with road network pressure points which TfL 
was responsible for. 
 

7. Erection of Telecommunications Poles 
In response to questions raised, the Executive Director of Housing, 
Regeneration and Environment confirmed to the Panel that no decision 
would be made to erect telecommunication poles in Lewisham without 
adequate consultation and community engagement. 

 

 Action: Officers to confirm community engagement 
arrangements on the erection of the poles with the 
Chair of the Panel. 

 
7. Exclusion of the press and public 

 
RESOLVED that members of public and press be excluded from the consideration 
of remaining items on the agenda. 
 

8. Decisions Made by the Mayor on 13 May 2020 - closed session 
 
RESOLVED that decisions taken by the Mayor and Cabinet in closed session be 
noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9:46pm 

Page 10



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\5\6\ai00025650\$pvnsm3hr.doc 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities
[...]
 or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 14



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 

Scrutiny of the Council’s COVID-19 Response 

Date: 23 June 2020 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update and assurance to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Business Panel about the Council’s response to COVID-19. The report provides a 
summary of the overall local response to COVID-19, with a focus on critical services. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel is recommended to: 

 Note this update on the Council’s response to COVID-19. 

 Consider and comment on the anchoring principles of recovery as set out 
paragraph 5.6. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 30 April 2020: Council Urgency Committee agreed a programme of Council 
meetings in light of the Council’s focus on responding to the immediate challenges 
of COVID-19. 

 5 May 2020: Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel (OSBP) agrees an approach to 
receive a monthly COVID-19 update item that provides a high-level strategic 
overview of the Council’s response to COVID-19 

23 May 2020: OSBP discusses the first update paper of the Council’s response to 
COVID-19. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s73445/Item%203%20report%20OSBP%20report%20May%20v19%20FINAL.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s73445/Item%203%20report%20OSBP%20report%20May%20v19%20FINAL.pdf


2 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update and assurance for the Overview 
[...]
 63



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\6\ai00025655\$eckzzco5.doc 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 

 
Decision made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 

 
i. Excalibur Land Assembly & Construction part 2 
ii. Achilles Street Estate Land Assembly 
iii. Pre-Tender Authorisation for the Procurement of a supplier to upgrade the 

CCTV cameras and control room equipment. 
iv. Dry Recyclables Award of Contract 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to note items that will be considered in closed session 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

Date: 23 June 2020 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 68

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/05/2020 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
	Minutes


	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report
	4 Key Decision Plan
	Key Decision Plan July 2020
	Plan

	July Explanatory Notes

	5 Decisions Made by Mayor on 10 June 2020 - open session
	6 Exclusion of the press and public
	7 Decisions Made by the Mayor on 10 June 2020 - closed session
	8 Decision by the Executive Director for Community Services on 12 June 2020
	Learning Disability Servs - Request for Specific Contract extensions - June 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BUSINESS PANEL 

Tuesday, 23 June 2020 at 7.05 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown, Sakina Sheikh, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
Under Standing Order 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk – Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 
Presenting Officers: 
Chief Executive, Executive Director of Community Services, Director of Public Health, 
Director of Public Services, Interim Director of Corporate Services, and Head of Business 
and Committees.  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 May 2020 be 
confirmed and agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
The meeting noted personal interests in relation to Item 3 “Scrutiny of the 
Council’s Covid-19 Response – Update Report” as follows: 

 Cllr Joan Millbank – declared that she is a member of the Lewisham Local 
Collaborative; 

 Councillor Sakina Sheikh – declared that she is a trustee on the board of 
the British Sign Language Voluntary Services in Lewisham. 

 
3. Scrutiny of the Council's Covid-19 Response - Update Report 

 
The Chief Executive gave an overview of the report.  She recommended to the 
Panel to note efforts by the Council in response to the Covid-19 crisis, and 
consider and comment on the anchoring principles of recovery outlined in 
paragraph 5.6. 
 
Members noted the report, commended officers for their hard work, and expressed 
an appreciation that efforts made by the Council’s Shielding Outreach Team had 
been effective. 
 
Commenting on the details in the report, Members stated that the internal 
processes were useful but insufficient because there was not much evidence to 
suggest that local people who should benefit from them were aware of the 
available support.  Thus, collaboration with partners should underline the 



 

 
 
 

2 

anchoring principles as an assurance to residents that were receiving the best 
possible services that the Council was able to deliver during the crisis.  Members 
also expressed a concern about health inequalities revealed by Covid-19 reports 
across the country, and suggested that officers should perhaps consider 
implementing some national recommendations into the work of the local 
recovering group, such as those from the Marmot Review on health. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to publicise services that the Council was delivering 
with its partners to respond to the crisis, including information 
about continuity of provision to vulnerable people, so that local 
people are aware of them. 

 
In response to questions raised, the Chief Executive advised the Panel that the co-
ordination of efforts with the voluntary sector and local community groups was vital 
in enabling the Council to invent and reinvent its approaches to deliver and sustain 
critical services into the transition phase.  However, to maintain up-to-date data on 
activities about shielding and the distribution of food was a challenge because 
residents’ demands were constantly changing.  Furthermore, most foods 
distributed by national government to residents were inappropriate.  
Notwithstanding that, staff in the Shielding Telephone Support Team were 
contacting residents on the shielding list within 24 hour of registration to check that 
their needs were being met.  Members also received confirmation that employees 
would continue to be deployed in accordance to demand.   
 
In light of a concern about aspects of the local place-shaping programme, the 
Chief Executive advised Members that the Council had implemented an online 
package support for its staff.  It was stated that the Black and Minority Ethnic 
Group (BAME) network of staff had sent a survey to their members.  Members 
were further advised that regular staff surveys would shortly be implemented 
across the board, with a view to collate responses for an assessment of support 
that might be required by individuals.  On aspect about roads, the Chief Executive 
stated that a safe and sustainable transport system would in no doubt benefit 
users, but that she would consult with engineers to investigate whether a re-design 
of current highways plans were necessary in light of the Government’s recent 
revised announcement relating to social distancing rules. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to share the Council’s approaches of possible review 
to Lewisham’s highway programme with partners in the 
voluntary sector and local community centres. 

 
Members noted further clarification from the Chief Executive that the distribution of 
vouchers for school meals was continuing based on current eligibility criteria.  It 
was stated that the new Executive Director of Children and Young People would 
be available at the next meeting to clarify how the Council would implement catch-
up programmes to support gaps in pupils’ education that might have arisen during 
the lockdown period. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

Actions:  

 Officers to provide information about support to families with 
school children in Lewisham who had no recourse to public 
funds, but were experiencing financial difficulties as a result of 
the crisis;  

 Officers to consider involving parents and advocacy groups to 
help shape the wellbeing and curriculum plan in schools after 
the lockdown period. 

 
Continuing with her response, the Chief Executive confirmed to Members that 
home search would be re-advertised starting 2 July 2020.  She reiterated that 
answers had been circulated to the Panel about information on home search, and 
the effect of suspension of the housing delivering service.  However, it would be 
impractical for officers to give a detailed assessment about the outcome of rough 
sleepers and others people whom the Council had placed in temporary 
accommodation during the coronavirus outbreak because of uncertainties in 
messages from the Government about reimbursement of money spent in response 
to the crisis by local government. 
 

Actions: 

 Officers to provide up-to-date data about the impact of the 
suspension of home search on the Council’s housing list; 

 Officers to provide data on the number of residents re-housed 
outside the borough during the crisis, including families with 
school children; 

 Officers to give some indication about continued support to 
local residents and rough sleepers currently in temporary 
accommodation post Covid-19. 

 
Members further enquired about a requirement by the Government for councils to 
produce a local plan on how they would manage and prevent an outbreak of the 
coronavirus.  In response, the Chief Executive stated that the efforts were still 
being considered.  It was stated that officials at London boroughs of Camden, 
Barnet, Hackney and Newham were leading on the issue.  Thus, councils across 
London were benchmarking to learn and adapt best practice from the four leading 
authorities. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to confirm timescale for implementing a Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board. 

 
The Director of Public Health (PH) echoed statement by the Chief Executive that 
work was underway to finalise governance arrangements of Lewisham’s local plan 
for submission to the government as assurance that the Council was in a position 
to deal with the test and trace scheme.  It was confirmed that efforts would be 
developed to re-assess the implementation of safe working environments for staff 
and others who use Council premises in light of the Government’s recent revised 
social distancing rule.  The Director of PH added that her department was working 
with colleagues in the Council’s Communications Team and partners in the Clinical 
Commissioning Group to engage proactively with the local community to convey 



 

 
 
 

4 

messages about hygiene, and the need for testing symptomatic conditions related 
to the coronavirus disease. 
 

Action: 
To provide an update on the Council’s position on test and 
trace scheme once the local plan is finalised. 

 
Continuing with her response, the Director of PH advised Members that statistical 
profiles were being collated about the impact of Covid-19, and the effect of the 
lockdown on age, gender, health disparities and social and economic deprivations 
in Lewisham.  However, although 45% of local residents had identified themselves 
as Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME), death certificates had no data field on 
ethnicity.  The Director of PH stated that the Council was drawing inference about 
ethnicity from information compiled on country of birth from the Office of National 
Statistics and Public Health England to compare data on deaths, and causes of 
deaths. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to provide information on possible causes of high of 
death rates within the BAME group, and lessons to be learned 
as a result. 

 
Members also received an update from the Director of Public Services (PS) about 
arrangements for parks and open spaces in Lewisham.  It was stated that the 
Council would continue working with the Local Safer Neighbourhood Team to 
explore actions for diverting and managing anti-social behaviours in the public 
spaces. 
 
The Director of PS also clarified to Members that the maximum numbers of 
mourners that could attend funerals had gone up to 15.  It was stated that a 
decision was made to extend weekend opening hours at cemeteries for those 
visiting graves and memorials.  However, in light of recent announcement about 
revised social distancing rule, it was likely that a review would be undertaken to 
consider extending opening times further.  It was stated that plans to re-open a 
number of public toilet facilities in parks and public spaces would also be 
considered, but with added cleaning measures to further help in the prevention of 
the spread of the coronavirus disease. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to provide details of local programme relating to the 
re-opening of public toilets; to include information of locations 
of temporary toilets; 

 Officers to provide an update on proposed review in regards to 
opening times at cemeteries and arrangements about funeral 
restrictions. 

 
RESOLVED that the report and comments by the Panel on efforts by the Council 
in response to the Covid-19 crisis, be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

 
4. Key Decision Plan 

 
The report was introduced to the Panel by the Head of Business and Committees.  
He requested that Members note and comment on upcoming key decisions. 
 

Action: 

 Officers to clarify how the Homeless Strategy scheduled for 
consideration in September 2020 would impact on support 
currently provided by the Council to rough sleepers as a result 
of the crisis. 

 Officers to provide timetable for public consultation on the 
Local Plan, together with implementation date. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. Decisions Made by Mayor on 10 June 2020 - open session 
 
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown, informed the meeting that Councillor 
Jim Mallory would provide a feedback following his attendance at the meeting of 
the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 June 2020 to address on matters relating to the 
“Council’s response to Covid-19 – Financial update”. 
 
Councillor Mallory gave a summary of the recommendations he presented to the 
Mayor and Cabinet.  The recommendations were welcomed by Members as 
relevant to help shape the future of the Council’s services post the initial impact of 
Covid-19 crisis.  Councillor Mallory pointed out that equally important was a need 
for the local community to know and understand how the Council’s current 
financial situation would impact on service provision. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Interim Director of Corporate Services (CS) 
advised the Panel that the Council’s capital programme was focused on delivering 
sustainable and affordable housing for residents.  Thus, although it was 
sometimes necessary to review viability of approved schemes to ensure that value 
for money continued to be achieved, creating opportunities for jobs and skills 
remained part of the Council’s regeneration commitments. 
 
The Interim Director CS clarified to Members that possible actions against the 
Government should it not meet its commitments to reimburse local government for 
the added responsibilities resulting from the coronavirus outbreak was unclear.  
However, from officers’ perspective, the Council would continue to access relevant 
networks and forums to learn and share best practice, with a view to deal with the 
current financial pressures, and forecast and identify risks that might occur post 
Covid-19 crisis.  Members were also advised that steps were currently being taken 
b officers to submit returns to the Government in a timely fashion on costs 
associated with Covid-19 activities. 
 
Continuing with her response, the Interim Director CS advised Members that the 
Council’s procedures and processes for budget setting would provide a consistent 
message to residents about its financial position.  She highlighted achievements 
and plans in working with partners as evidence of the Council’s community 



 

 
 
 

6 

engagement efforts.  Specific to current priorities, the Interim Director CS informed 
Members that consultation on the budget setting arrangements would commence 
in the autumn of 2000 for considering by the Mayor and Cabinet prior to submitting 
at full Council meeting in February 2021.   
 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
expressed a concern about uncertainties as a result of inconsistent messages 
from the Government regarding reimbursement of money spent on Covd-19 
activities at a time when councils were emerging from austerity measures.  
Councillor De Ryk gave an assurance to the Panel that various London local 
government networks would continue to lobby the Government about the refunds, 
in order to help councils deal with potential financial gaps in their budgets. 
 
The Panel also noted statement by Councillor De Ryk in support of views by the 
Interim Director of CS that the budget setting process would provide a meaningful 
engagement with residents about the Council’s financial priorities.  Councillor De 
Ryk informed the meeting that as part of the democracy review findings to explore 
channels to work better with residents, a video animation by Redbridge Council 
was being considered with officers for adaptation to further enhance engagement 
activities. 
 
In his closing remarks, Councillor Mallory stated that while the development of a 
communication strategy was being considered as part of the budget reporting 
process, steps should be taken within the next few weeks to inform local residents 
about efforts and achievements that the Council and its partners were making in 
response of the current crisis.  Councillor Mallory added that the pre-empt 
information should also include potential challenges to deliver and maintain 
services post-Covid-19 should the Government fail to reimburse funds to local 
authorities. 
 

Actions: 

 Officers should, prior to developing a comprehensive 
communication strategy, publicise information about the work 
and impact that the Council was making in response the 
current crisis. The publication should include potential financial 
gap in service provision should the government not deliver on 
its commitment to reimburse local authorities for costs directly 
associated with supporting residents during the Covid-19 
crisis. 

 Officers to produce a comprehensive communications 
strategy, with timeline for consulting on the work of the council.  

 
6. Exclusion of the press and public 

 
RESOLVED that members of the public and press be excluded from the 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

7 

7. Decisions Made by the Mayor on 10 June 2020 - closed session 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. Decision by the Executive Director for Community Services on 12 June 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.03pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


